

No. 16-35801

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Washington, Tacoma Division, Case No. 3:16-CV-05694-RBL

APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Hiram Sasser
Michael Berry
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Tel: (972) 941-6162

Anthony J. Ferate
FERATE PLLC
4308 Echohollow Trail
Edmond, OK 73025
Tel: (202) 486-7211

Rebekah Perry Ricketts
James C. Ho
Benjamin D. Wilson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 698-3100

Daniel S.J. Nowicki
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 229-7000

Jeffrey Paul Helsdon
THE HELSDON LAW FIRM, PLLC
1401 Regents Blvd., Suite 102
Fircrest, WA 98466
Tel: (253) 564-9500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 4 |
| Argument..... | 7 |
| I. The Panel Opinion Eviscerates First Amendment Protection For Teachers and Coaches..... | 7 |
| II. Under Controlling Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Precedent, Coach Kennedy Spoke “As a Citizen” When He Knelt to Say a “Brief, Silent Prayer” | 10 |
| A. Speech “Outside the Scope” of an Employee’s “Ordinary Job Responsibilities” Is Protected Citizen Speech | 10 |
| B. The Panel Opinion Contravenes <i>Dahlia</i> By Relying On a “Broad Court-Created Job Description” For All Teachers And Coaches..... | 11 |
| C. The Panel Opinion Contravenes <i>Lane</i> By Holding That All Expression That “Could Not Physically Have Been Engaged In” By A Private Citizen Is Unprotected | 14 |
| Conclusion | 17 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 19 |
| Certificate of Service | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> , 564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... | 3 |
| <i>Coomes v. Edmonds Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 816 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2016) | 10, 16 |
| <i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... | 3, 11, 12 |
| <i>James v. Bd. of Ed. of Cent. Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Addison et al.</i> , 461 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1972) | 2 |
| <i>Johnson v. Poway</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011) | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 16-35801, 2017 WL 3613343 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moonin v. Tice</i> , 868 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nichol v. ARIN Intermediate Unit 28</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... | 2 |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Russo v. Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 469 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1972) | 2 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... | 2, 7 |
